



2019:BHC-OS:9945

**Date: 7<sup>th</sup> October 2019**

Re: Umesh Prakash Kela

**Insolvency No. 28 of 2018**

Date of Insolvency... 30.06.2018

Date of Petition... 13.07.2018

Date of Adjudication.. 04.06.2019

---

Present:

Mr. Pratap D. Kapadia: Advocate for the Petitioning Creditors.

Shri Naresh G. Valecha, Petitioning Creditor

Shri A.P. Bagwe, Advocate for the Insolvent

Insolvent: Absent

No other appearance

This is an adjourned Meeting fixed for the private examination of the Insolvent touching his estate and affairs.

Since the 1<sup>st</sup> Asstt. to Official Assignee has not taken charge of the post. Registry has placed this matter before me.

Shri Bagwe, Ld. Advocate appearing on behalf of the Insolvent states that he will file his Vakalatnama in the Office of the Insolvency Registrar and Letter of Authority in the Office of the Official Assignee. He



: 2 :

further states that a Notice of Motion bearing No. 3457 of 2019 is taken out by the Insolvent for setting aside the ex-parte decree passed by the Hon'ble Bombay City Civil Court in Summary Suit No. 303 of 2017. The said Notice of Motion is listed on board on 9<sup>th</sup> October, 2019.

Shri Bagwe, Ld. Advocate for the Insolvent states that he wants to take inspection of the records and time may be granted to comply with the requisitions raised in the matter. He further states that the Insolvent is not present today and he will remain present on the next date.

**Per Dy. O.A.:**

At the requests of Shri Bagwe, Ld. Advocate for the Insolvent, today's meeting stands adjourned to **7<sup>th</sup> November 2019 at 12.45 p.m.**

It appears from the record that the inventory of the articles lying at the residential premises of the Insolvent was made on 25<sup>th</sup> June 2019 and the articles inventoried were claimed by one Pradya Umesh Kela.

Registry vide letter dated 16<sup>th</sup> September 2019 informed the said Mrs. Pradya Umesh Kela to lodge her affidavit of claim for articles but till date no Affidavit of claim has been lodged.



2019:BHC-OS:9945

: 3 :

Registry is directed to send reminder letter to lodge Affidavit of Claim for articles, failing which it will be presumed that she does not have any claim on the said articles.

Insolvent is directed to file his Schedule of Assets and liabilities and comply with the pending requisitions on or before the next date.

E.B. Sivakumar  
Dy. Official Assignee