



2019:BHC-OS:9945

Date: 5th April, 2022

Re: Umesh Prakash Kela

Insolvency Petition No. 28 of 2018

Date of Insolvency... 30.06.2018

Date of Petition... 13.07.2018

Date of Adjudication.. 04.06.2019

Present:

Shri Pratap B. Kapadia, Advocate for the Petitioning Creditor

Shri Naresh G. Valecha, Petitioning Creditor

Shri A.P. Bagwe, Advocate for the Insolvent

Insolvent: Umesh Prakash Kela

Claimant: Absent

No other appearances.

On account of relaxation of SOP this matter is listed for investigate the Affidavit of Claim for the articles filed by Mrs. Pragya Umesh Kela.

In the meeting held of 14th February 2020 it was revealed that, the inventory was taken of the articles lying the residential premises of the Insolvent on 25th June, 2019 vide Inventory No. 1963. The said articles were claimed by one Mrs. Pragya Umesh Kela, wife of the Insolvent. Till that day she was not filed any affidavit of claim for the articles. In the meeting dated 14th February 2020 Shri Kapadia, Ld. Advocate for the Petitioning Creditor states that ample time was given to the Claimant to file affidavit of claim for articles. He also stated that the



said articles may be auctioned Petitioning Creditor is ready to pay the value of the valuer. He also states that 10 days may be granted to the Claimant to file her Affidavit of Claim for articles. Unfortunately in March 2020 "COVID 19" being declared as Global pandemic by the Central & State Government. Lock down was declared Nation wise which was extended from time to time. Hence, the matter was could not be listed on board.

It was found from the record that on 4th March 2020 Mrs. Pragya Umesh Kela has filed her affidavit of claim for articles.

On 2nd December 2020 she was remained absent as she was not keeping well. When the matter was listed for deciding the Affidavit of Claim for Articles. Today's notice was also sent to her. Today, Insolvent Umesh Kela, husband of Mrs. Pragya Umesh Kela states that she would not be able to attend today's meeting to prove her affidavit of claims for articles as she is busy in sons Preliminary Examination.

Shri Kapadia, Ld. Advocate for the Petitioning Creditor states that all the articles which are claiming by her are branded of different companies and he has no objection for granting time to Mrs. Pragya Umesh Kela.

Per 1st Asstt. To Official Assignee:

In the absence of the Claimant, it is not possible to investigate the Affidavit of Claim for articles. Hence, meeting stands adjourned to **26th April, 2022 at 11.30 a.m.**



: 3 :

As last chance Mrs. Pragya Umesh Kela is granted time to submit documentary proof in support of articles. It is made clear that if she fails to remain present and does not submit any documentary proof Official Assignee will be rejected the affidavit of Claim for articles.

Shri Bagwe, Ld. Advocate for the Claimant undertakes to inform the Claimant Mrs. Pragya Umesh Kela about the adjourned date of the meeting.

S.R. Patil
1st Asstt. to Official Assignee