



Before: **Shri S.R. Patil, 1st Asstt. To J.A.** HC-OS:9945
High Court, Bombay

Date: 13th December, 2022

Re: Umesh Prakash Kela

Insolvency Petition No. 28 of 2018

Date of Insolvency... 30.06.2018

Date of Petition... 13.07.2018

Date of Adjudication.. 04.06.2019

Present:

Shri Pratap B. Kapadia, Advocate for the Petitioning Creditor

Shri Naresh G. Valecha, Petitioning Creditor

Shri Anil P. Bagwe, Advocate for the Claimant

Claimant: Absent

No other appearances.

This is an adjourned meeting fixed for investigate the Affidavit of Claim for the articles filed by Mrs. Pragya Umesh Kela.

It is seen from the record that the Claimant was absent on 5th April, 2022, 14th June, 2022, 21st June, 2022 and on the last occasion i.e. on 28th July, 2022 and 14th November 2022. In the meeting dated 30th June, 2022 it was recorded that the ample opportunity and time given to Mrs. Pragya Umesh Kela, Claimant to prove her claim but she was unable to produce the original bills and receipts of the said articles and last opportunity was given to her to produce necessary documents. But till date she fails to produced any documents. On 14th



: 2 :

November 2022 Insolvent Umesh Kela, husband of the Claimant present and states that the Claimant is gone to Surat for doing certificate course in colour diamond and expected to come in Mumbai before today's date. Today, Claimant is absent Insolvent Umesh Kela states that though she was suppose to come to attend today's meeting due to extension program, she could not come to Bombay and appear before the undersigned.

Per 1st Asstt. to O.A.:

Though the ample opportunity given to the Claimant she fails to remain present on the aforesaid dates and fails to produce any documentary evidence. Hence, the affidavit of claim for articles is rejecting for non prosecution.

S.R. Patil
1st Asstt. to Official Assignee