



Before: Shri S.R. Patil, 1st Asstt. to C.A. 2019:BHC-OS:9945
High Court, Bombay

Date: 11th September, 2023

Re: Umesh Prakash Kela

Insolvency Petition No. 28 of 2018

Date of Insolvency... 30.06.2018

Date of Petition... 13.07.2018

Date of Adjudication.. 04.06.2019

Present:

Mr. Pratap B. Kapadia, Advocate for Petitioning Creditor.

Insolvent: Umesh Kela

No other appearances.

This is an adjourned meeting fixed for the private examination of the Insolvent touching his estate and affairs.

On 2nd February, 2023, Insolvent states that his passport was deposited before Hon'ble High Court. On that day, he was not having any information about the Passport no., in which he was directed to deposit his passport. In the meeting dated 21st March, 2023, Insolvent states that his passport was deposited with the official Liquidator in Company Petition No. 131 of 2012. Today, Insolvent shown letter dated 2nd August, 2023, inter alia informed by the Official Liquidator that, passport of Mr. Umesh Prakash Kela has not been deposited with them.



INSOLVENT UMESH PRAKASH KELA, AGED 46 YRS ON SOLEMN AFFIRMATION STATES AS UNDER :-

Q. 48 What would you have to say about this letter?

Answer : I say that, I had already deposited passport to the Office of the Hon'ble High Court. I say that I was under presumption that the Hon'ble High Court and the Hon'ble Official Liquidator is one and the same entity. Hence, I make a statement on 21st March, 2023 that my passport is deposited before the Official Liquidator. I say that I will produce the acknowledgment copy of the same within 2 weeks from today.

Q. 49 Whether the property belongs to you situated at Vintage 201, 2nd Floor, 'A' Wing, Vintage Pearl Bldg., 29th Road, Bandra (W), Mumbai 400 050?

Answer : No. The said property belongs to my mother Mrs. Lata Prakash Kela.

(Insolvent is directed to file the necessary documents regarding property at Vintage 201, 2nd Floor, 'A' Wing, Vintage Pearl Bldg., 29th Road, Bandra (W), Mumbai 400 050.)

(Office to write a usual letter to the Secretary, Vintage Pearl Bldg., 29th Road, Bandra (W), Mumbai 400050.)



: 3 :

Q. 50. Do you have any account in Indian Overseas Bank, Fort Branch, Mumbai?

Answer : I had an account in Indian Overseas Bank, Fort Branch, Mumbai earlier. But, today, I don't have exact account no. of Indian Overseas Bank with me and As per my knowledge, the said account was closed long back ago prior to my Insolvency. I will give the account no. of the Indian Overseas Bank on next date of meeting.

Today, the Insolvent has shown Missing Article Complaint Report dated 4th January, 2020 duly certified by Sr. Inspector of Police, Santacruz Police Station, Mumbai regarding the lost articles mentioned by the Insolvent viz. Driving License, Aadhar Card, Pan Card.

(Insolvent is directed to file the said report in the Registry.)

Insolvent shown his assets and Liabilities Statement, particularly in Schedules of Property, amount of Rs.16,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Thousand Only) is lying with the ICICI Bank, Bandra Branch, Mumbai.

(Office is directed to write a usual letter to ICICI Bank.)



: 4 :

Per 1st Asstt. to O.A.:

In view of the above, today's meeting stands adjourned to **9th October, 2023 at 12.00 noon.**

Insolvent is directed to comply with office requisitions on/before next date. Office to submit the report about the said compliance made by the Insolvent before next date & write necessary correspondence as per directions passed in this meeting.

1st Asstt. to Official Assignee